PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Lance Middleton	12/28/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cavitech, LLC	
Street Address:	1000 W. Wilshire, Suite 336	
City:	Oklahoma City	
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA	
Postal Code:	73116	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11140413

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)999-3623

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2149993000 Email: ip@gardere.com

Correspondent Name: Monique A. Vander Molen
Address Line 1: 1601 Elm Street, Suite 3000

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	126013-1005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Monique A. Vander Molen

Total Attachments: 1

source=126013-1005 Assignment#page1.tif

\$40.00 111404

PATENT REEL: 017999 FRAME: 0510

Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement ("Agreement"), effective as of January 1, 2006 is made between Cavitech, a Texas limited liability company ("Assignee") and Lance Middleton, an individual having an address of 1530 Leighton Drive, Soddy Daisy, TN, 37379 ("Assignor").

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is herby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and sets over unto Assignee and its successors or assigns Assignor's rights, title, and interest in the following: (A) the invention entitled "Instruments and Methods for Treating Bone Fractures" invented by Lance Middleton; (B) US Patent Application Serial Number 11/140,413 filed May 27, 2005; (C) any patent or reissues of any patent that may be granted that may be granted on the above; and (D) any applications which are continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, or divisions of said application (collectively, "Intellectual Property").

Assignor hereby further assigns, transfers, and sets over onto Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to said Intellectual Property in each and every country foreign to the United States; and Assignor further conveys to Assignee all priority rights resulting from the above-identified application of the United States patent.

Assignor agrees to execute all papers, give any required testimony, and perform other lawful acts, at Assignee's expense, as Assignee may require to enable Assignee to perfect Assignee's interest in any resulting patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto, and to acquire, hold, enforce, convey, and uphold the validity of said patent and reissues and extensions thereof, and Assignee's interest therein.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States of America and the State of Texas.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee and Assignor execute this Agreement effective as of the date first written above:

Assignor:	Assignee: Cavitech, LLC
Lance Middleton Date	by: aut M. 1 1/00
	Robert Hummel, President Date
	by: Lance Middleton, Principal Date

LM_CT_VBF.doc

RECORDED: 07/26/2006

PATENT REEL: 017999 FRAME: 0511